

Nos. 23-4106 & 23-4107

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

GARFIELD COUNTY, UTAH, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

ZEBEDIAH GEORGE DALTON, ET AL.,
Consolidated Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees,

HOPi TRIBE, ET AL.,
Defendant Intervenors-Appellees,

SOUTHERN UTAH WILDERNESS ALLIANCE, ET AL.,
Defendant Intervenors-Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Utah,
Nos. 4:22-cv-0059 and 4:22-cv-0060 (Hon. David Nuffer)

RESPONSE BRIEF OF SUWA INTERVENORS-APPELLEES

Heidi McIntosh
Thomas R. Delehanty
Earthjustice
633 17th St., Ste. 1600
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 623-9466
hmcintosh@earthjustice.org
tdelehanty@earthjustice.org
*Counsel for National Parks
Conservation Association,
The Wilderness Society,
Grand Canyon Trust, Great
Old Broads for Wilderness,
Western Watersheds Project,
WildEarth Guardians, Sierra
Club, & Center for
Biological Diversity*

Stephen H.M. Bloch
Michelle White
Southern Utah Wilderness
Alliance
425 East 100 South
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
(801) 486-3161
steve@suwa.org
michellew@suwa.org
*Counsel for Southern Utah
Wilderness Alliance*

Jacqueline Iwata
Natural Resources Defense
Council
1152 15th St. NW, Ste. 300
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 289-6868
jiwata@nrdc.org
Katherine Desormeau
Natural Resources Defense
Council
111 Sutter Street, 21st Fl.
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 875-6100
kdesormeau@nrdc.org
*Counsel for Natural
Resources Defense Council*

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS	viii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Legal Background	4
A. The Antiquities Act’s Legislative History and Enactment	4
B. Presidential Applications of the Act	5
C. Subsequent Legislative Actions	9
II. Factual Background.....	12
A. Bears Ears National Monument	13
B. Grand Staircase-Escalante National Monument.....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	20
ARGUMENT	21
I. Plaintiffs’ standing must be resolved before any court can consider whether they have alleged valid claims	21
II. The Court should not consider the sufficiency of Plaintiffs’ claims without adversarial briefing or a reasoned district court decision	25
CONCLUSION	29
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alaska v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 75 (2005)	7, 8, 12
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	22
<i>Anaconda Copper Co. v. Andrus</i> , No. A79-161, 1980 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17861 (D. Alaska July 1, 1980).....	12
<i>Cameron v. United States</i> , 252 U.S. 450 (1920).....	6, 11
<i>Cappaert v. United States</i> , 426 U.S. 128 (1976).....	12
<i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	24
<i>Consumer Data Indus. Ass’n v. King</i> , 678 F.3d 898 (10th Cir. 2012).....	25
<i>Chi. & Grand Trunk Ry. Co. v. Wellman</i> , 143 U.S. 339 (1892).....	22
<i>Ex parte McCardle</i> , 7 Wall. 506 (1868)	22
<i>Forth v. Laramie Cnty. Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 85 F.4th 1044 (10th Cir. 2023)	26
<i>Graff v. Aberdeen Enterprizes, II, Inc.</i> , 65 F.4th 500 (10th Cir. 2023)	25, 26
<i>Kobach v. U.S. Election Assistance Comm’n</i> , 772 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>Lewis v. N.M. Dep’t of Health</i> , 261 F.3d 970 (10th Cir. 2001).....	20

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
572 U.S. 118 (2014)22

Mansfield, C. & LM Ry. Co. v. Swan,
111 U.S. 379 (1884)22

Mass. Lobstermen’s Ass’n v. Ross,
945 F.3d 535 (D.C. Cir. 2019)12, 23, 24, 29

Mountain States Legal Found. v. Bush,
306 F.3d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 2002)12

Murphy Co. v. Biden,
65 F.4th 1122 (9th Cir. 2023).....24, 29

Oldenkamp v. United Am. Ins. Co.,
619 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 2010).....26

Pac. Frontier v. Pleasant Grove City,
414 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2005).....26

Raines v. Byrd,
521 U.S. 811 (1997)24, 25

In re R. Eric Peterson Constr. Co., Inc.,
951 F.2d 1175 (10th Cir. 1991).....26

Rife v. Okla. Dep’t of Pub. Safety,
854 F.3d 637 (10th Cir. 2017)26

Schaffer v. Clinton,
240 F.3d 878 (10th Cir. 2001).....24

Singleton v. Wulff,
428 U.S. 106 (1976)26

Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malaysia Int’l Shipping Corp.,
549 U.S. 422 (2007).....25

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
523 U.S. 83 (1998)20, 22, 25

Tabor v. Hilti, Inc.,
703 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 2013)21, 26

Tulare County v. Bush,
306 F.3d 1138 (D.C. Cir. 2002)12, 29

United States v. California,
436 U.S. 32 (1978).....12

United States v. Muhtorov,
20 F.4th 558 (10th Cir. 2021).....23

United States v. McLinn,
896 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2018).....27

United States ex rel. Reed v. KeyPoint Gov’t Solutions,
923 F.3d 729 (10th Cir. 2019).....27

United States v. Suggs,
998 F.3d 1125 (10th Cir. 2021).....28, 29

Utah Ass’n of Cntys. v. Bush,
316 F. Supp. 2d 1172 (D. Utah 2004)..... 11, 12, 19

Utah Ass’n of Cntys. v. Bush,
455 F.3d 1094 (10th Cir. 2006).....12, 19, 23

Utah v. Babbitt,
137 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 1998) 23

Wyoming v. Franke,
58 F. Supp. 890 (D. Wyo. 1945)..... 11

Wyo-Ben Inc. v. Haaland,
63 F.4th 857 (10th Cir. 2023)21

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 720210

43 U.S.C. § 1714..... 11

54 U.S.C. § 320308

54 U.S.C. § 1001019

Pub. L. No. 59-209, 34 Stat. 225 (1906).....4, 5

Pub. L. No. 64-235, 39 Stat. 535 (1916).....9

Pub. L. No. 65-277, 40 Stat. 1175 (1919).....6

Pub. L. No. 70-1021, 45 Stat. 1553 (1929).....10

Pub. L. No. 90-468, 82 Stat. 663 (1968).....10

Pub. L. No. 90-606, 82 Stat. 1188 (1968).....10

Pub. L. No. 94-579, 90 Stat. 2743 (1976).....11

Pub. L. No. 105-335, 112 Stat. 3139 (1998).....18, 19

Pub. L. No. 105-355, 112 Stat. 3247 (1998)19

Pub. L. No. 106-113, 113 Stat. 1501 (1999).....18

Pub. L. No. 111-11, 123 Stat. 991 (2009)9, 10, 19

Proclamations

Arches National Monument, Proclamation No. 1875, 46 Stat. 2988 (1929)8

Bears Ears National Monument, Proclamation No. 9558,
82 Fed. Reg. 1139 (Dec. 28, 2016)15

Bears Ears National Monument, Proclamation No. 10,825,
86 Fed. Reg. 57,321 (Oct. 8, 2021)13, 14, 15

Bryce Canyon National Monument, Proclamation No. 1664,
43 Stat. 1914 (1923)8

Capitol Reef National Monument, Proclamation No. 2246, 50 Stat. 1856 (1937)	8
Expansion of Arches National Monument, Proclamation No. 2312, 53 Stat. 2504 (1938)	8
Expansion of Arches National Monument, Proclamation No. 3887, 83 Stat. 920 (1969)	8
Expansion of Capitol Reef National Monument, Proclamation No. 3249, 72 Stat. c48 (1958)	8
Expansion of Capitol Reef National Monument, Proclamation No. 3888, 83 Stat. 922 (1969)	8
Expansion of Zion National Monument, Proclamation No. 1435, 40 Stat. 1760 (1918)	8
Glacier Bay National Monument, Proclamation No. 1733, 43 Stat. 1988 (1925)	7
Grand Canyon National Monument, Proclamation No. 794, 35 Stat. 2175 (1908)	6
Grand Staircase-Escalante National Monument, Proclamation No. 6920, 61 Fed. Reg. 50,223 (Sept. 18, 1996)	16
Grand Staircase-Escalante National Monument, Proclamation No. 10,286, 86 Fed. Reg. 57,335 (Oct. 8, 2021)	15, 16, 17, 19
Mount Olympus National Monument, Proclamation No. 869, 35 Stat. 2247 (1909)	7
Muir Woods National Monument, Proclamation No. 793, 35 Stat. 217 (1908)	7
Mukuntuweap (Zion) National Monument, Proclamation No. 877, 36 Stat. 2498 (1909)	8
Petrified Forest National Monument, Proclamation No. 697, 34 Stat. 3266 (1906)	6, 7
Zion II National Monument, Proclamation No. 2221, 50 Stat. 1809 (1937)	8

Other Authorities

Bureau of Land Mgmt., *National Conservation Lands: Science & Research*15

Garett R. Rose, “Reservations of Like Character”—*the Origins and Benefits of the National Park System’s Classification Hierarchy*,
121 Penn St. L. Rev. 355 (2016)6

H.R. Rep. No. 59-2224 (1906).....4, 9

Nat’l Park Serv., *National Monument Facts & Figures*,
(last updated Oct. 30, 2023).7, 8

*Reports of the Department of the Interior for the Fiscal Year
Ended June 30, 1909* (1910).....6

Ronald F. Lee, Nat’l Park Serv., *The Story of the Antiquities Act* (1970)4, 5

PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS

This appeal consolidates two related cases, *Garfield County et al. v. Biden et al.*, No. 23-4106 (10th Cir.) and *Dalton et al. v. Biden et al.*, No. 23-4107 (10th Cir.).
